
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 14 July 2017 

 
  

MEETING: APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors M Brooker, T Plenty and D Smith) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 31ST JULY, 2017 AT 10.00 AM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 3, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NADIA WILLIAMS 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
ROGER PARKIN 

Interim Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Election of Chair 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they 
do not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 
To Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th May 2017 
 

3 - 4  

5.   Appeals Sub Committee Procedure for hearing a 
Transport Appeal 
 

5 - 6  

6.   Home to School Transport Policy 
 

7 - 20  

7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

  

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended). 
 

  

PART II 
 
8.   Home to School Transport Appeals 

 
  

9.   TA01 - 1718 
 

21 - 30  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.   By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees. 
This Note seeks to provide guidance on what is legally permissible and when members 
may participate in decisions. It should be read
[...]
d view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Appeals Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Friday, 5th May, 2017 
 

Present:-  Councillors M Holledge, Plenty and R Sandhu 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None.   
 

 
PART I 

 
33. Election of Chair  

 
Resolved - That Councillor M. Holledge be elected as Chair for the duration 

of the meeting. 
 

  (Councillor Holledge in the Chair) 
 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Sandhu declared an interest on agenda item 9 in that he knew the 
Appellant’s landlord. Councillor Sandhu withdrew from the meeting and did 
not participate in the decision of this item.  
 

35. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Resolved – That Members confirmed that they had read and understood the 

guidance on predetermination and predisposition. 
 

36. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th January 2017  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th January 

2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

37. Appeals Sub Committee Procedure for hearing a Transport Appeal  
 
Resolved –  That the Members confirmed that the Appeals Sub Committee 

Procedure for hearing Home to School Transport Appeals had 
been read and understood. 

 
38. Home to School Transport Policy  

 
Resolved –  That the Members confirmed that the Home to School Transport 

policy had been read and understood. 
 

39. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved -  That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 
Appeals Sub-Committee - 05.05.17 

 

 
40. Home to School Transport Appeals  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against the refusal by officers of an 
application for home to school transport. The circumstances of the case did 
not fulfil the necessary criteria for assistance. Details were presented by the 
local authority representative of the reasons for refusal together with the 
grounds of appeal submitted by the parents of the pupil in question. The 
Appeals Sub-Committee also considered verbal representation made by the 
Appellant at the hearing. The Appeal was considered under the general home 
to school transport policy. 
 
Resolved - That the following decision be taken in respect of the appeal for 

home to school transport as set out below:- 
 

Appellant Decision 

TA10-1617 Refused 

 
 
 
 
Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.10 am and closed at 10.45 am) 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING OF A TRANSPORT APPEAL 

 

 

1. The Chair will formally open the hearing by introducing those present in the 
room and their status in terms of the proceedings. 

 
2. The Chair will ask the Officer to introduce his/her Report. 
 
3. The Chair will ask any questions that arise from the Report and will invite other 

Members and the Appellant to ask questions that might arise from the Report. 
 
4. The Chair will invite the Appellant to present his/her case. 
 
5. The Chair will ask any questions that might arise from the Appellant’s 

presentation and will invite other Members and the Officer to ask questions that 
might arise from the Appellant’s presentation. 

 
6. The Chair will ask either the Officer, or the Appellant, or both, any questions for 

clarification of any issues in contention and invite other Members to ask such 
questions. 

 
7. The Chair will invite the Officer to make a closing address.
[...]
www.slough.gov.uk

Home to School Transport Policy and Guidance Notes2016-2017

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th May 2017
	5 Appeals Sub Committee Procedure for hearing a Transport Appeal
	6 Home to School Transport Policy
	9 TA01 - 1718



Minutes of the meeting


Appeals Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 31st July, 2017

Present:- Councillors P Brooker, T Plenty and D Smith

Apologies for Absence:-  No apologies were received. 

PART I

1. Election of Chair 

Resolved - That Councillor P Brooker be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting.

(Councillor Brooker in the Chair)

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

3. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Resolved – That Members confirmed that they had read and understood the 
guidance on predetermination and predisposition.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th May 2017 

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th May 2017 
be approved as a correct record.

5. Appeals Sub Committee Procedure for hearing a Transport Appeal 

Resolved – That the Members confirmed that the Appeals Sub Committee 
Procedure for hearing Home to School Transport Appeals had 
been read and understood.

6. Home to School Transport Policy 

Resolved – That the Members confirmed that the Home to School Transport 
policy had been read and understood.

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved - That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).



Appeals Sub-Committee - 31.07.17

2

8. Home to School Transport Appeals 

The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against the refusal by officers of an 
application for home to school transport. The circumstances of the case did 
not fulfil the necessary criteria for assistance. Details were presented by the 
local authority representative of the reasons for refusal together with the 
grounds of appeal submitted by the parents of the pupil in question. The 
Appeals Sub-Committee also considered verbal representation made by the 
Appellant at the hearing. The Appeal was considered under the general home 
to school transport policy.

Resolved - That the following decision be taken in respect of the appeal for 
home to school transport as set out below:-

Appellant Decision

TA01-1718 Refused

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.05 am and closed at 10.29 am)


